### STATE OF FLORIDA FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

In Rc: Walton County Workforce
Housing Corporation

FHFC Case No.: 2008-041VW

### ORDER CLOSING FILE

THIS CAUSE came on for consideration and final action before the Board of Directors of Florida Housing Finance Corporation on August 8, 2008, to consider Walton County Workforce Housing Corporations's withdrawal of its Petition for Waiver from Rule 67-58.020(6) and 67-58.070(6), Florida Administrative Code, (the "Petition"). The Board of Directors of Florida Housing Finance Corporation being fully advised, it is, therefore,

#### ORDERED that:

- Walton County Workforce Housing Corporation's Petition is hereby
  WITHDRAWN.
- 2. The file of Florida Housing Finance Corporation in the above-captioned matter is hereby closed.

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of August, 2008.

Tallahussee Florido

Florida Housing Finance Corporation

y: yan

SING FINANCE CORPORATION

# Copies furnished to:

Wellington H. Meffert II General Counsel Florida Housing Finance Corporation 337 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000 Tallahassee, FL 32301

David Westcott
Deputy Development Officer
Florida Housing Finance Corporation
337 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000
Tallahassee, FL 32301

F. Lloyd Blue, Jr. Walton County Workforce Housing Corporation PO Box 1616 Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459

Joint Administrative Procedures Committee Attention: Ms. Yvonne Wood 120 Holland Building Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

# WOLF CREEK VILLAGE

## Walton County Workforce Housing Corporation Post Office Box 1616

#### Santa Rosa Beach, FL 32459

Email c/o: <u>fran@pbmgmt.com</u> 850-231-3177 Office 850-231-3178 Fax

July 14, 2008

David R. Westcott, Deputy Development Officer Homeownership Programs Florida Housing Finance Corporation 227 North Bronough Street, Suite 5000 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: CWHIP Petition for a Waiver of Rules per S. 120.542, F.S., Case No. 2008-041 VW Wolf Creek Village/CWHIP 06-31

Dear Mr. Westcott,

Pursuant to your letter of July 2, 2008 (copy attached – Exhibit B, notifying me that a waiver from Rule 67-58.020(6) F.A.C. of the one percent (1%) extension fee, charged in conjunction with the granting of a ten-month extension by Florida Housing to complete credit underwriting for the Community Workforce Housing Innovation Pilot (CWHIP) Program, is an unnecessary procedure and, because of this determination, Florida Housing would not be imposing the one percent (1%) extension fee at this time, the Walton County Workforce Housing Corporation wisbes to withdraw its petition filed June 6, 2008 (copy attached – Exhibit A) for a Waiver of Rules.

Ms. Sherry Green, confirmed this morning via a phone call to my assistant, Fran Tarter that an email message from me would be sufficient for the purposes above stated. The original of this letter will be mailed this date to your address above.

Your assistance and cooperation is greatly appreciated. Please confirm your receipt of this letter and notify me immediately if you require any further documentation or action from the Walton County Workforce Housing Corporation in this regard.

Very truly yours,

F. Lloyd Blue, Jr. Chairman

7 Lege Delwin An

Walton County Workforce Housing Corporation

FLBjr/fbt

Attachment: Wesrcott letter 07-02-08